Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00313
Bracken County Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 9, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Suite 200

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet** 

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00313 **Bracken County Water District** 

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 9, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Charles Tarvin
Chairman
Bracken County Water District
P. O. Box 201
125 Miami Street
Brooksville, KY 41004



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00313

**Bracken County Water District** 

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 9, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF THE BRACKEN	)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR (1) THE	)	CASE NO.
APPROVAL OF A PROPOSED PLAN TO	)	2006-00313
FINANCE A WATERWORKS PROJECT; AND	)	
(2) THE APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED	)	
INCREASE IN RATES FOR THE WATER	)	
SERVICE	)	

# ORDER

On November 1, 2006, the Commission issued an Order adopting the recommendations and findings contained in a Commission Staff Report and approving a new schedule of rates that were proposed by Bracken County Water District ("Bracken County").

Based on a further review of the proposed rates set forth in Exhibit 2 to Bracken County's application, and the schedule of rates appended to the Staff Report and the November 1, 2006 Order, the Commission finds that a typographical error is contained in the minimum bill rate for multiple users. The rate that was proposed by Bracken County, and that should have been approved by the Commission, was \$19.65, rather than the \$19.95 which was set forth in the Staff Report and in Appendix A to the Commission's November 1, 2006 Order. A corrected copy of the new schedule of rates is attached hereto as Appendix A.

# IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED nunc pro tunc that:

- 1. Appendix A to the Commission's November 1, 2006 Order is corrected to reflect a minimum bill rate of \$19.65 for multiple users.
- 2. All of the other provisions of the Commission's November 1, 2006 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of November, 2006.

By the Commission

Executive Director

#### APPENDIX A

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2006-00313 DATED November 9, 2006.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Bracken County Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

## **RATES AND CHARGES**

# Rates: Monthly

First Next Over	•	gallons gallons gallons	\$ 6.94	Minimum Bill Per 1,000 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons
Surcharge – Division 1			1.70	Per Month

(Multiple users are billed a minimum bill of \$19.65 plus applicable surcharge per unit.)

Sales and Utility Tax where applicable.

Connection Fee: \$600.00 for a 5/8 x 3/4 Inch Connection

Wholesale Rate 2.59 Per 1,000 Gallons Wholesale Surcharge 3.4 Per 1,000 Gallons

Bulk Sales 6.25 Per 1,000 Gallons

Field Charge \$40.00